

DEL MONTE PACIFIC LIMITED
(the “**Company**”)
(Incorporated in the British Virgin Islands)

THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION OF DEL MONTE FOODS’ CONSUMER FOOD BUSINESS (“PROPOSED ACQUISITION”)

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

The board of directors (the “**Board**”) of Del Monte Pacific Limited (the “**Company**”, and together with its subsidiaries, the “**Group**”) is pleased to announce that the Company’s wholly owned subsidiary, Del Monte Foods Consumer Products, Inc., a company organized under the laws of Delaware, U.S.A. (the “**Acquiror**”) has on 10 October 2013¹ entered into a purchase agreement with Del Monte Foods (the “**Vendor**”) (the “**Purchase Agreement**”) to (1) acquire all of the shares of certain subsidiaries of the Vendor and (2) acquire certain assets, both of (1) and (2) are described in Annex A (collectively the “**Consumer Food Business**”), and assume certain liabilities, in each case, relating to the business of developing, manufacturing, marketing, distributing and selling food and beverage products under the brands **Del Monte, Contadina, S&W, College Inn** and others (the “**Consumer Food Business**”).

2. THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION

2.1 Information on the Vendor and the Consumer Food Business

The Vendor, based in San Francisco, California, is a privately-owned U.S. corporation, which owns, among other assets, the *Del Monte* brand rights for processed food products in the United States and South America. The Vendor is one of the largest and most well-known producers and distributors of premium quality food products in the U.S., marketing and selling these products under the iconic *Del Monte, S&W, Contadina, and College Inn* brands. The Consumer Food Business is the leading canned fruit and canned vegetable marketer in the U.S. and also has strong positions in the canned tomatoes and broth categories. In addition to its Consumer Food Business, Vendor is also one of the largest producers and marketers of dry and wet pet food in the U.S. (which business is not being acquired).

The Vendor was acquired in 2011 by an acquisition vehicle of KKR & Co. L.P. (“**KKR**”), Vestar Capital Partners (“**Vestar**”) and Centerview Capital, L.P. (“**Centerview**”) in a transaction valued at approximately US\$5.3 billion.

¹ 9 October 2013, U.S. EST

KKR is a leading global investment firm with US\$83.5 billion in assets under management as of 30 June 2013. KKR is publicly traded on the New York Stock Exchange (NYSE: KKR).

Vestar is a leading private equity firm specializing in management buyouts and growth capital investments. Vestar's active funds aggregate approximately US\$8 billion in commitments.

Centerview's private equity business with approximately US\$500 million in committed capital is focused exclusively on making investments in U.S. middle- and upper-middle market consumer businesses.

Following a strategic review, the Vendor made the determination to sell the Consumer Food Business in order to focus its efforts on capturing continued growth in its pet food business. The Company is acquiring the Consumer Food Business, which comprise a portfolio of consumer brands holding leading positions in numerous packaged foods categories, including #1 market share positions in major packaged fruit and vegetable categories and #2 positions in packaged tomato and broth categories. The majority of the Consumer Food Business' products are principally sold under the *Del Monte* brand but also under the *Contadina*, *S&W* and *College Inn* brands to retailers, mass merchandisers, the U.S. military and the foodservice industry and food processors in the U.S., and South America as well as to certain export markets.

2.2 Financial Information of the Consumer Food Business

Consumer Food Business

The Consumer Food Business is a division of the Vendor and accordingly, no standalone audited financial statements of the Consumer Food Business have been prepared historically. The Vendor has made available to the Company the audited accounts of the Vendor (the "**Vendor Audited Accounts**") as well as relevant unaudited financial information of the Consumer Food Business to enable the Company and its advisors to undertake the necessary due diligence and evaluation of the Consumer Food Business. As part of the sale process, the Vendor engaged external auditors to opine on certain audited financial information of the Consumer Food Business prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, which information is expected to be provided to the Company and its advisors (the "**Audited Financials**"). However, the Audited Financials are not yet complete as of the date of this announcement. Accordingly for the purposes of this announcement, the Company has relied on information found in the Vendor's audited accounts and other financial information related to the Consumer Food Business to derive the financial information set out in Annex B of this announcement (the "**Annex B Information**").

The Annex B Information is not prepared in the ordinary course of the Vendor's business and the Vendor does not, as a matter of course, disclose such information. The Annex B Information was not prepared for public disclosure but was instead prepared solely in connection with providing potential acquirors of the Consumer Food Business with certain financial information, some of which is estimated, related to such business. The inclusion of the Annex B Information should not be regarded as an indication that the Vendor, its advisors or any other person considers such information to be a summary of the actual results of the Consumer Food Business. In connection with preparing the Annex B Information, management of the Vendor made certain estimates which were subjective in many respects and there can be no assurance that the results set forth in the Audited Financials not being disclosed herein will not be different from the information set forth in the Annex B Information. None of the Vendor, its directors, officers, stockholders, representatives or other agents or advisors has made or makes any representation to the Company or any other person with respect to the Annex B Information. You are cautioned not to rely on the Annex B Information.

The Company, with the assistance of the Vendor, will for the purpose of preparation of the circular to shareholders of the Company ("**Circular**" and "**Shareholders**", respectively), be preparing the necessary financial statements of the Consumer Food Business required under Rule 1015 of the Listing Manual of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited ("**SGX-ST**"), or financial statements as agreed with SGX-ST. When such information becomes available, the Company will release a supplementary announcement on the SGXNET to update its Shareholders with the information ("**Supplementary Announcement**").

Supply Agreement and other transactions

One of the Company's subsidiaries and the Vendor are parties to a long standing canned fruit supply agreement ("**Supply Agreement**") under which the Group supplies processed pineapple products to the Vendor mainly for the U.S. market. On 14 November 2011, the Company issued a three-year prior written notice of termination of the Supply Agreement which termination will take effect on 30 November 2014. Please refer to the Company's announcement dated 14 November 2011 for more details of the said termination.

For the financial year ended 31 December 2012, the Group recognized revenue from the Supply Agreement amounting to US\$48.4 million. Revenues from sales transactions between the Group and the Vendor outside the Supply Agreement amounted to US\$13.3 million. The Vendor is the Group's largest customer representing 13% of the Group's consolidated revenues for 2012.

After the Proposed Acquisition and termination of the Supply Agreement, the Group will continue to drive the growth of differentiated high margin consumer products, expand its customer base and enter into different synergies with the Consumer Food Business that is expected to yield higher revenues.

2.3 Valuation of Consumer Food Business

The Company will commission an independent valuation of the Consumer Food Business and the valuation report will be disclosed in the Circular to Shareholders in relation to the Proposed Acquisition.

The Company's lead financial advisors in the U.S., Perella Weinberg Partners LP, have in connection with the provision of financial advisory services to the Company undertaken their own valuation analyses regarding the Consumer Food Business and have, inter alia, assisted the Company with regards, inter alia, to certain valuation considerations.

2.4 Consideration and Deposit

The consideration for the purchase of the Consumer Food Business and assumption of certain liabilities of the Consumer Food Business shall be US\$1.675 billion in cash to be paid to the Vendor at closing (the "**Consideration**").

The Company took into account various factors in respect of the Consideration including but not limited to the valuation of the Consumer Food Business, the competitive bidding process, advice from its financial advisers, the rationale for the Proposed Acquisition as set out in section 3, and the Company's long standing business dealings with the Vendor.

The Consideration is subject to an adjustment based on the working capital level delivered at closing as provided for in the Purchase Agreement.

The Purchase Agreement provides that, immediately upon signing, the Company will place in escrow the sum of US\$100 million in cash, which would be released to the Vendor in the event that the closing failed to occur under certain circumstances set forth in the Purchase Agreement.

2.5 Conditions Precedent

It is provided in the Purchase Agreement that the closing date shall not occur prior to the earlier of (1) the second business day following approval by the Shareholders at an extraordinary general meeting to be convened and (2) two business days prior to a long stop date of 28 February 2014. The Company's majority shareholder, NutriAsia Pacific Limited, has given an undertaking to vote in favour of the Proposed Acquisition.

The Acquiror's obligation to complete the Proposed Acquisition is subject to the fulfillment (or waiver thereof by the Acquiror) of the following:

- (a) There shall be no governmental order that prohibits or materially restrains the sale of the Consumer Food Business and there shall be no proceeding pending by any

governmental entity seeking such a governmental order; *provided, however*, that prior to invoking this condition, the party invoking it shall have complied with certain of its obligations under the Purchase Agreement.

(b) Any waiting period (and any extension of such period) under the U.S. Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976 applicable to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall have expired or shall have been terminated and no freeze order has been issued by the Mexican Federal Competition Commission under the Federal Law of Economic Competition, or, if a freeze order has been issued, approval shall have been obtained under the Federal Law of Economic Competition of Mexico.

(c) (1) The representations and warranties of the Vendor contained in the Purchase Agreement concerning sufficiency of assets shall be true and correct as of the closing, as though made on and as of the closing, and (2) all of the other representations and warranties of the Vendor contained in the Purchase Agreement (including its representation that since 28 April 2013, a Material Adverse Effect has not occurred) shall be true and correct, except where the failure of such other representations and warranties to be so true and correct has not had, and would not, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably be expected to have, a Material Adverse Effect (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), and the Acquiror shall have received a confirmation certificate signed by a duly authorized officer of the Vendor.

(d) The Vendor shall have performed in all material respects the obligations, and complied in all material respects with the agreements and covenants, required to be performed by it under the Purchase Agreement at or prior to the closing, and the Acquiror shall have received a confirmation certificate signed by a duly authorized officer of the Vendor.

(e) The Vendor shall have executed and delivered to the Acquiror the required ancillary agreements contemplated by the Purchase Agreement.

The Vendor's obligation to complete the Proposed Acquisition is subject to the condition in (a) and (b) above, and is further subject to the fulfillment or waiver by the Vendor of the following:

(a) The Acquiror's representations and warranties that are qualified by materiality shall be true and correct in all respects, and the Acquiror's representations and warranties that are not so qualified shall be true and correct in all material respects, and the Vendor shall have received a confirmation certificate signed by an officer of the Acquiror;

(b) The Acquiror shall have performed in all material respects the obligations, and complied in all material respects with the agreements and covenants, required to be performed by or complied with by it under the Purchase Agreement at or prior to the closing, and the Vendor shall have received a confirmation certificate signed by a duly authorized officer of the Acquiror; and

(c) The Acquiror shall have executed and delivered to the Vendor certain required ancillary agreements contemplated by the Purchase Agreement.

2.6 Funding for the Proposed Acquisition

The consideration for the Proposed Acquisition will be funded through a combination of equity, including equity contributed to Acquiror by the Company, and institutional debt financing. The Company has committed to directly or indirectly contribute US\$745 million of equity to the Acquiror. The Company in turn is expected to be funded as follows:

- Approximately US\$80 million from cash on hand and the Company's existing credit lines.
- US\$350 million through the issuance of perpetual preference shares (the "Preference Shares") for which the Company has obtained a bridge loan facility from a leading Philippine bank until such time as the Preference Shares are issued.
- US\$150 million through the issuance of common equity for which the Company has obtained an equity underwriting commitment from an investment bank and which has been back-stopped by the Company's principal shareholder NutriAsia Pacific Limited ("NAPL").
- US\$165 million from a loan which the Company intends to secure and for which NAPL has committed to assist the Company.

The institutional debt financing for the Proposed Acquisition is at the level of at least US\$930 million, together with an additional working capital loan availability of US\$350 million.

3. RATIONALE FOR THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION

The Consumer Food Business has a strong portfolio of leading brands, with seasoned employees, healthy cash flows and approximately US\$1.8 billion of annual sales for fiscal years ended 30 April 2012 and 2013. They are centered on the iconic Del Monte brand and further include the Contadina, S&W and College Inn brands. The business enjoys leading positions in large and profitable categories that include #1 market share positions in major packaged fruit and vegetable categories and #2 positions in packaged tomato and broth categories. The leading branded market position in the packaged fruit and vegetable segments provides Company with significant scale and reach, as well as an opportunity to unlock meaningful synergies.

This Proposed Acquisition offers the Group access to a well-established, attractive and profitable branded consumer business in the world's leading market, i.e., the U.S. Prior to this acquisition, the U.S. was one of very few key markets where the Company did not have a direct presence nor have its own brands. Furthermore, the Company expects to generate significant value creation opportunities in the U.S. market through the expansion of the Consumer Food Business' current product offering to include

beverage and culinary products. The Consumer Food Business' provides an attractive platform to offer certain products appealing to the large and fast growing Hispanic and Asian American population in the U.S.

Moreover, the Group operates one of the largest pineapple plantations in the world and will benefit from much wider access to the processed pineapple business in the U.S., one of the largest packaged fruit segments in the U.S. market. With greater access for its products, the Group expects to realize synergies by leveraging its vertical integration, benefitting from economies of scale and value-added expansion and optimizing operations over time.

In addition to these synergies with the Group, the Consumer Foods Business will build on its core business and leading market shares in the U.S. across its canned fruit, vegetable, tomato and broth businesses. Its largely untapped South America business also has the potential to expand over time across new markets and product categories.

4. FINANCIAL EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION

4.1 Introduction

The financial effects of the Proposed Acquisition as set out below are for illustrative purposes only and are, therefore, not indicative of the actual financial performance or position of the Group after the completion of the Proposed Acquisition. The financial effects of the Proposed Acquisition on the share capital, earnings, consolidated net tangible assets ("NTA") and gearing have been prepared based on the audited consolidated financial information of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2012 ("FY2012") and the proforma financial information of the Consumer Food Business set out in Annex B.

For purposes of illustration, the financial effects of the Proposed Acquisition are based on, *inter alia*, the following assumptions:

- (a) for the purpose of computing the financial effects of the Proposed Acquisition on the earnings of the Company, the Proposed Acquisition are assumed to have been completed on 1 January 2012;
- (b) for the purpose of computing the financial effects of the Proposed Acquisition on the NTA and gearing of the Company, the Proposed Acquisition are assumed to have been completed on 31 December 2012;
- (c) Company borrowings of US\$595 million to finance the Proposed Acquisition; and
- (d) transaction fees of US\$18 million arising from the Proposed Acquisition.

The financial effects presented below are pro forma in nature and are for illustrative purposes only. It does not represent the actual financial position and/or results of the Company immediately after completion of the Proposed Acquisition.

NTA

	Before completion of Proposed Acquisition	After completion of Proposed Acquisition
Consolidated NTA (US\$'000) as at 31 December 2012	237,868	(405,532)*
Number of Shares ('000)	1,081,781	1,274,089
NTA per Share (US\$)	0.22	(0.32)

*Assuming the Proposed Acquisition had closed on 31 December 2012, the Company would have a negative NTA given that most of the initial funding will be done through borrowings. The Group expects that NTA will improve once profits from the business combination are realized. Moreover, the US\$350 million bridge loan will be refinanced with Preference Shares, which will form part of the Shareholders' equity in the Company.

EPS

	Before completion of Proposed Acquisition	After completion of Proposed Acquisition
Profit attributable to Shareholders for FY2012 (US\$'000)	32,090	75,470
Number of Shares ('000)	1,081,781	1,274,089
Earnings per Share (US cents)	2.97	5.92

*Profit attributable to Shareholders after completion of the Proposed Acquisition already considers all related acquisition expenses and interest expenses on acquisition - related borrowings.

Gearing

	Before completion of Proposed Acquisition	After completion of Proposed Acquisition
Total Net borrowings as at 31 December 2012 (US\$'000)	117,031	1,635,731
Shareholders' equity (US\$'000)	253,301	403,301
Net Gearing (times)	0.46	4.1

*The US\$350 million bridge financing was treated as debt as of 31 December 2012, but this will be refinanced by Preference Shares and, as such, gearing should go down to 1.7x.

The expression "Net borrowings" means the aggregate liabilities arising from interest bearing borrowings less cash at bank, on hand and short term bank deposits. The expression "Shareholders' equity" refers to the aggregate of issued and paid-up share capital and reserves. "Gearing" is computed based on the ratio of "Net borrowings" to "Shareholders' equity".

4.2 Other Salient Financial Information of the Proposed Acquisition

As at 28 April 2013, the approximate current assets and current liabilities of the Consumer Food Business were US\$691 million and US\$226 million, respectively.

4.3 Financial Highlights of the Group

Brief financial highlights of the Group for the financial years ending 31 December 2011 and 31 December 2012 and for the half year from 1 January 2013 to 30 June 2013 are set out in Annex C.

5. RELATIVE FIGURES UNDER 1006 OF THE LISTING MANUAL

For illustrative purposes, the computations in accordance with Rule 1006 of the listing manual (the "Listing Manual") of the SGX-ST with respect to the Proposed Acquisition are set out below.

Bases under Rule 1006	Notes	Relative Figures
(a) Aggregate net asset value of the assets to be disposed of compared with the Group's net asset value	(1)	Not Applicable
(b) Aggregate net profit attributable to the assets acquired compared with the Group's net profit	(2)	Net Profit of the Vendor is approximately 3.2 times (320%) that of the Company. EBITDA of the Vendor is approximately 3 times (300%) that of the Company.
(c) Aggregate value of the consideration to be paid compared with the Company's market capitalisation	(3)	Market capitalization of the Vendor is approximately twice (200%) that of the Company.
(d) Number of equity securities issued by the Company as consideration compared with the number of securities previously in issue	(4)	Not Applicable

Notes:

- (1) *Rule 1006(a) is not applicable to an acquisition of assets.*
- (2) *Net profit excludes acquisition expenses and interest of borrowings used for the acquisition. EBITDA excludes transaction fees amounting to US\$18 million.*
- (3) *The Company's market capitalisation of approximately S\$1.052 billion is determined by multiplying 1,296,600,071 shares of the Company (“Shares”) by the volume weighted average price of the Shares transacted on 9 October 2013 (being the last market day preceding the date of the Purchase Agreement) of S\$0.811.*
- The exchange rate used for this calculation is S\$1.25 to US\$1.00.*
- (4) *Not applicable to the Proposed Acquisition as the consideration is paid by the Company to the Vendor in cash.*

As the relative figures computed under Rule 1006 (c) exceeds 100%, the Proposed Acquisition constitute a "very substantial acquisition" pursuant to Rule 1015 of the Listing

Manual. Accordingly, the Proposed Acquisition is subject, *inter alia*, to the approval of the SGX-ST and of the Shareholders.

6. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDERS

Save as disclosed in this announcement, none of the Directors and the substantial shareholders have any interest in the Proposed Acquisition, other than through their shareholdings in the Company (if any).

7. DOCUMENTS FOR INSPECTION

A copy of the Purchase Agreement will be made available for inspection at the offices of the Company's Share Transfer Agents in Singapore and Manila for a period of three months from the date of this Announcement.

8. CIRCULAR

Further details on the Proposed Acquisition will be set out in the Circular to be issued to Shareholders in due course, together with a notice of the Extraordinary General Meeting that the Company proposes to convene for the purpose of seeking Shareholders' approvals in connection with the Proposed Acquisition.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Yvonne Choo
Company Secretary
11 October 2013

ANNEX A

CONSUMER FOOD BUSINESS

1. Shares in Vendor's subsidiaries as follows:

Hi Continental Corporation

College Inn Foods

Contadina Foods, Inc.

S&W Fine Foods, Inc.

Del Monte Andina C.A.

Del Monte Colombiana S.A.

Industrias Citricolas de Montemorelos, S.A. de C.V.

Del Monte Peru S.A.C.

Del Monte Ecuador DME C.A.

Del Monte Argentina S.A.

2. Assets of the Vendor relating to the Consumer Food Business as specified in Article II of the Purchase Agreement

ANNEX B

CERTAIN FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE CONSUMER FOOD BUSINESS

INCOME STATEMENT

	Fiscal Year Ended April, 30		
	2011A	2012A	2013A
Net Sales	\$1,881	\$1,814	\$1,830
Cost of Goods Sold	(1,414)	(1,402)	(1,407)
Gross Profit	\$467	\$412	\$424
Operating Expenses	(127)	(124)	(147)
SG&A	(139)	(132)	(144)
Other Income/(Expense)	1	1	2
Operating Income	\$202	\$157	\$135
Depreciation & Amortization	46	44	43
Adjustments for Non-Recurring Items	(6)	1	0
Adjusted EBITDA	\$241	\$202	\$178

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	Fiscal Year Ended April, 30		
	2011A	2012A	2013A
Current Assets:			
Trade Receivables	\$106	\$91	\$87
Inventory	583	562	553
Prepays & Other Assets	48	50	51
Total Current Assets	\$737	\$703	\$691
Current Liabilities:			
Accounts Payable	\$89	\$122	\$119
Accrued Liabilities	115	93	107
Total Current Liabilities	\$204	\$215	\$226

Note:

1. The above information is derived based on information in the Vendor's Audited Accounts which is prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP, as adjusted by certain management adjustments, and other information provided by the Vendor, and is unaudited.
2. The Company will be preparing the financial information of the Consumer Food Business as required under Rule 1015 of the SGX- ST Listing Manual in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"), or modified financial information as agreed with SGX-ST, and will also where required undertake an audit of the said information.
3. Shareholders are to note there may, in consequence of the matters stated above, be material deviations between the financial information disclosed in this announcement and that subsequently disclosed in the Supplementary Announcement and the Circular.

ANNEX C

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS OF THE GROUP

DEL MONTE PACIFIC LIMITED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

Amounts in US\$'000

	YTD June 30, 2013	YTD March 30, 2013	FY 2012	FY 2011
Turnover	208,412	87,389	459,711	425,235
Cost of sales	(160,250)	(67,597)	(346,912)	(323,810)
Gross profit	<u>48,162</u>	<u>19,792</u>	<u>112,799</u>	<u>101,425</u>
Distribution and selling expenses	(15,222)	(7,241)	(31,537)	(25,113)
General and administration expenses	(12,878)	(4,987)	(28,017)	(26,627)
Other operating (expenses)/income	(1,921)	412	(3,383)	(5,400)
Profit from operations	<u>18,142</u>	<u>7,976</u>	<u>49,862</u>	<u>44,285</u>
Financial income**	264	471	824	1,460
Financial expense**	(2,573)	(809)	(3,883)	(3,057)
Net finance income/(expense)	<u>(2,309)</u>	<u>(338)</u>	<u>(3,059)</u>	<u>(1,597)</u>
Share of loss of joint venture, net of tax	(2,616)	(1,210)	(6,090)	(10,589)
Profit before taxation	13,217	6,428	40,713	32,099
Taxation	(2,758)	(2,006)	(9,088)	(5,508)
Profit after taxation	<u>10,459</u>	<u>4,422</u>	<u>31,635</u>	<u>26,591</u>
Profit attributable to:				
Owners of the company	10,644	4,507	32,090	27,441
Non-controlling interest	(185)	(85)	(465)	(850)
Profit for the period	<u>10,459</u>	<u>4,422</u>	<u>31,625</u>	<u>31,625</u>

**DEL MONTE PACIFIC LIMITED
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

Amounts in US\$'000	Group			
	YTD 30 June 2013	YTD 30 March 2013	FY 2012	FY 2011
Non-Current Assets				
Property, plant and equipment	88,705	92,317	93,350	85,412
Joint venture	20,539	21,027	21,507	24,022
Intangible assets	15,148	15,290	15,433	16,004
Deferred tax assets	401	266	698	1,259
Other assets	17,961	17,696	14,466	12,219
Employee Benefits	2,692	-	-	-
	<u>145,445</u>	<u>146,596</u>	<u>145,454</u>	<u>138,916</u>
Current assets				
Inventories	127,114	130,027	113,458	89,381
Biological assets	109,366	113,772	109,665	91,791
Trade and other receivables	94,954	89,672	102,388	82,926
Cash and cash equivalents	18,694	15,454	24,555	20,677
	<u>350,328</u>	<u>348,925</u>	<u>350,066</u>	<u>284,975</u>
Total Assets	<u>495,774</u>	<u>495,521</u>	<u>495,520</u>	<u>423,891</u>
Equity				
Share capital	12,975	10,818	10,818	10,818
Reserves	224,891	232,233	244,422	219,696
Equity attributable to owners of the Company	237,866	243,051	255,240	230,516
Non-controlling interests	(2,124)	(2,024)	(1,939)	(1,474)
Total Equity	<u>235,742</u>	<u>241,027</u>	<u>253,301</u>	<u>229,042</u>
Non-Current Liabilities				
Financial liabilities	14,933	15,783	15,679	5,916
Employee Benefits	-	-	-	-
	<u>14,933</u>	<u>15,783</u>	<u>15,679</u>	<u>5,916</u>
Current Liabilities				
Trade and other payables	77,300	83,307	95,459	81,332
Financial liabilities	166,127	149,269	125,907	105,006
Current tax liabilities	1,672	6,135	5,174	2,595
	<u>245,099</u>	<u>238,711</u>	<u>266,540</u>	<u>188,933</u>
Total Liabilities	<u>260,032</u>	<u>254,494</u>	<u>242,219</u>	<u>194,849</u>
Total Equity and Liabilities	<u>495,774</u>	<u>495,521</u>	<u>495,520</u>	<u>423,891</u>